MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

CONTENTS OF PUBLIC LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1880.	
CHAI		PAGE.
168.	An act in relation to the State Seal, Public Records and Documents, and	
	to certain Public Officers and their Duties	175
169.	An act to amend section sixteen, chapter four, of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to the Removal of Electors from one ward to another	176
170.	An act relating to State Officers	177
171.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventy-three of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven, relating to the Election	
	of Superintending School Committees	178
172.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-one, section two of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, in relation to the	
	State Valuation	178
173.	An act to compel certain officers whose terms have expired to deliver	
	moneys and other property to their successors	179
174.	An act to amend section nine of chapter thirty-two of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, relating to Days of Grace	180
175.	An act to amend chapter eighty-four, of the Public Laws of eighteen	400
.,	hundred and seventy-nine, relating to River Fisheries	180
176	An act to amend section ninety-three of chapter six of the Revised Stat-	100
110.	utes, relating to Taxes	181
177	An act amendatory of, and additional to section two, chapter sixty-five,	101
1111	of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, relating to	
	Business Corporations	182
170	An act to amend chapter ninety of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred	102
110.		183
170	and seventy-nine, relating to Crimes formerly Capital	100
110.	An act regulating the Fees of Inspectors of Lime and Lime Casks, and	3.00
100	their Doputies.	183
	An act for the protection of Blue-Back Trout	184
101.	An act to amend section one, of chapter eleven of the Revised Statutes,	101
100	authorizing the consolidation of schools in certain cases	184
152.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirteen of the Laws of	
100	eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to Auctioneers	185
183.	An act additional to chapter sixty-seven of the Revised Statutes con-	
101	cerning Minors and Guardians	186
184.	An act to amend section one of chapter two hundred and fifty-six, of the	
	Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, relating to the	
-0-	Insane Hospital	187
185.	An act to authorize amendments of the Journals of the Senate and House	
	of Representatives	187
186.	An act to amend section seventeen of chapter one hundred and thirty-	
• 0 -	two of the Revised Statutes, relating to Fees of Trial Justices	188
187.	An act to amend section ten, chapter seventy-five of the laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-eight, relating to fisheries	188
	An act in relation to Frivelous Exceptions	189
	An act to protect Quails	189
190.	An act to amend an act entitled "an act to revise and consolidate the	
	laws relating to the government, powers, duties, privileges and liabili-	
	ties of Savings Banks and Institutions for Savings"	190

GNYI	?.	PAGE.
191.	An act to amend section six, chapter seventy-eight of the Revised Stat- ute, in relation to the time of meeting of the County Commissioners of	
	Washington County	191
192.	An act in relation to Service on Domestic Corporations	192
	An act to amend sections one, two and three, of chapter ninety-one of the Revised Statutes, relating to Mortgages of Personal Property	
194.	An act in relation to Defenses in Actions involving Contracts made on	193
	Sunday	194
195.	An act in relation to sureties upon official bends, defending in suits	
	against their principal	195
196.	An act additional to the several acts establishing the County of Piscata-	
	quis	195
	An act to provide for Danger Signals on Railroads in certain cases	196
198.	An act providing for the trials of causes involving the rights of parties	
	to hold Public Offices	197
	An act to amend the Insolvency Laws of Maine	199
200.	An act to prevent the obstruction of business on certain Public Corpora-	
	tions	201
	An act concerning the acknowledgment of Deeds	203
202.	An act to amend section thirteen of chapter one hundred and forty-one of	
	the Revised Statutes, relating to the support of persons sentenced to the	
	house of correction for Drunkenness	203
203.	An act to amend section sixteen of chapter forty-six of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, relating to Corporations	204
	An act to incorporate the Steam Heating and Power Company	204
	An act to provide for the Registry of Deeds from the state	208
	An act to authorize Collectors of Taxes to sue in their own names	209
207.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and fourteen of the Revised Stat-	
	utes, [Public laws 1876] relating to new trials for Capital Offonses	209
208.	An act to enlarge the powers and duties of the Commissioners of Fisheries,	000
000	and Wardens	209
209.	An act to repeal chapter twenty-nine of the Public Acts of eighteen hundred and country sight validities to the Winited Education (1)	010
910	dred and seventy-eight, relating to the Mining Interests of the state	210
210.	An act to repeal section twenty-five of chapter two of the Revised Stat-	211
011	utes, relating to the organization of the Legislature	211
411.	hundred and seven thousand dollars	211
919	An act to amend chapter fifty-eight of the Revised Statutes, relating to	211
212.	Agricultural Societies	212
213	An act to punish Tramps	212
	An act to amend chapter one hundred and seventeen of the Public Laws	-11
211,	of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to suits involving Tax	
	Titles	213
215.	An act giving Justices of the Peace and of the Quorum jurisdiction	
	throughout the State	214
216.	An act to incorporate the Steam Heating and Power Company for the City	
	of Bangor	214
217.	An act in relation to town and private ways	218
	An act in relation to increase of damages on location of Ways	219
	An act to amend section two, chapter ninety-four of the Revised Statutes,	
	relating to precess of forcible entry and detainer	219
220.	An act in relation to the compensation and number of the Judges of the	
	Supreme Judicial Court	220
221.	An act to amend section sixteen of chapter forty-eight of the Rovised	
	Statutes, relating to the employment of children in Cotton and Woolen	
	Manufactorias	990

CHAI	۶,	PAGE.
222.	An act to further provide for safety of travel on Railroads	221
	An act relating to Ways	221
224.	An act relating to the expenditure of the Public Moneys	222
225.	An act concerning the Militia	222
226.	An act relating to service of process on defendants out of the State, in	
	suits for breach of official duty	262
227.	An act to repeal an act approved March nine, eighteen hundred and	
	eighty, and to restore chapter twenty-nine of the laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-eight, entitled "An Act to encourage the develop-	
	ment of the mining interests of the state"	263
228.	An act to amend section forty-nine, chapter twenty-soven of the Revised	
•	Statutes, relating to the Sale of Intoxicating Liquors	263
229.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and twenty-four of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, entitled "An Act in aid of	
	Free High Schools," as amended by chapter thirty-three of the Public	
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-five.	264
230.	An act to amend section five of chapter seventy-eight of the Revised	
	Statutes as amended by chapter sixty-two of the Public Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-six, as amended by chapter two hundred and	
	twolve of the Public Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-seven,	
	relating to Election Returns	267
231.	An action to amend section one, chapter one hundred and forty-two of	
	the Revised Statutes, relating to the Reform School	269
23 2.	An act to amend section ton of chapter nineteen of the Revised Statutes	
	as amended by chapter twenty-four of the Public Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the Law of Roads	270
233.	An act to amend section sixteen of chapter six of the Revised Statutes	
	relating to the Taxation of the Capital Stock of Toll Bridges	271
234.	An act to amend an amendment to chapter sixty-six of the Public Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, relating to Shore Fisherics	271
235.	An act to remodel the Board of Agriculture	272
	An act relating to the sale of the Franchises of Railroad Corporations	274
237.	An act rolating to trustees and other officers of Public Institutions	275
238.	An act relating to convicts and officers in the County jails in this state	
	having workshops attached thereto	276
239.	An act to amend the Public Statutes as required by the amendment to the	
	Constitution, providing for Biennial Elections and Biennial Sessions of	
	the Logislature	276
240.	An act relating to the Salary of Governor	282
	An act relating to seizures on Executions	282
242.	An act to amend chapter one hundred and five of the Public Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, relating to Ways	284
243.	An act to amend chapter ninety-one of the Revised Statutes relating to	
	Liens on Vessels	285
244.	An act to tax Express Corporations, Companies, or Persons carrying on	
	Express business in this State	286
245.	An act to authorize the Treasnrer of the State to procure a Loan of three	
	hundred and seven thonsand dollars	288
246.	An act for the taxation of Telegraph Companies	289
247.	An act amendatory of chapters seventeen and twenty-seven of the Re-	
	vised Statutes in relation to common nuisances and the sale of intexi-	
	eating liquors	290
248.	An act relating to Amendments to the Constitution	294
249.	An act relating to the Taxation of Railroads	294

CONTENTS OF PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

	SESSION OF 1880.	
TARD		PAGE
199.	An act authorizing Patrick McMannus to build a Dyke, or Dykes, on	
	Duck Pond Creek	221
200.	An act amendatory of and additional to "An Act to incorporate the	
	Rumford Falls and Buckfield Railroad Company."	221
201.	An act to incorporate the Gardiner Water Power Company	222
202.	An act to incorporate the York County Game and Fish Society	224
203.	An act to amond "An Act to incorporate the Portland Turnverein."	225
	An act to extend the time for the completion of the Bangor and Piscata-	
	quis Railroad.	225
205.	An act to amend "An Act to incorporate the Richardson Wharf Com-	
	pany," approved April two, eighteen kundred and fifty-six	225
206.	An act to consolidate the Hampden Silver Mining Company and the Dun-	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	ton Silver Mining Company of Hampden, Maine	226
207	An act to regulate the taking of Fish in Doxter Pond	228
	An act to prevent the destruction of Smelts and Eels in Salt Pond and its	200
B00.	tributarios, in the towns of Bluehill, Sedgwick and Brooklin	229
209	An act to authorize the inhabitants of the Town of Caribou to build and	220
200,	maintain Piers and Booms, for the Protection of the Bridge over the	
	Aroostook River in said town	229
910	An Act to amend An Act entitled "An Act to amend An Act for supply-	1020
GIO,		
	ing the City of Bangor with Water,' approved February twenty-two, eighteen hundred and seventy-five," approved February eleven, eighteen	
		230
011	hundred and seventy-six.	230
211,	An act to ratify and confirm the Mertgage of the Bucksport and Bangor	00.0
2010	Railroad Company	23 2
	An act to incorporate the Artesian Water Company	23 9
213.	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to Incorporate the City of	
	Bangor," approved February twelve, eighteen hundred and thirty-four,	234
214,	An act to change the name of "The Trustees of the Fund for the Sup-	
	port of the Episcopato of the Protestant Episcopal Church, in the Dio-	
	cese of Maine"	235
215.	An act to amend "An act to incorporate the City of Rockland"	235
216,	An act to incorporate the Seboois Log Driving Company	237
217.	An act to amend "An act to establish a Police Court in the City of Rock-	
	land," approved March fourteen, eighteen hundred and sixty-one	239
218.	An act additional to the acts establishing The Auburn Aqueduct Com-	
	pany, and to Increase the Capital Stock of said company, and to make	
	valid certain acts of said company	240
219.	An act authorizing the crection of a Wharf into the tide waters in the	
	town of Bluchill	241
220.	An act to establish a Municipal Court in the town of Waterville	242
	An act additional to the act of eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, chapter	
	four hundred and fifty-three, to establish a Ferry across Penobscot	
	River, between Ayer's Falls and Marsh Rips	245
222.	An act to make valid the acts and doings of the Wells Mutual Fire	
	Incurance Company	9.45

CHAI		PAGE,
223.	An act additional to "An Act to incorporate the Penobscot Mutual Fire	
	Insurance Company"	246
	An act to decrease the Capital Stock of the Lewiston Gas Light Company.	246
225.	An act to incorporate the Saint Xavier's School and Asylum	247
226.	An act authorizing the county commissioners of the county of Somerset to	
	re-assess oertain Taxes	247
227.	An act to supply the people of Houlton with Pure Water	248
228.	An act to repeal chapter four hundred and twenty-two of the Private	
	and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-four, "to prevent	
	the taking of Eols in Southern Bay"	251
	An act to abolish the Calais Municipal Court and for other purposes	251
	An act to incorporate the Waterville Telegraph Company	252
	Au act to increase the Capital Stock of the Hill Manufacturing Company.	253
	An act to incorporate the Ragged Lake Dam Company	253
233.	An act to incorporate the Kennebec and Franklin Telephone and Tele-	
	graph Company	256
234.	An act anthorizing the location of a Way over the tide waters between	
	Elwell's Point and Spruce Head Island, in South Thomaston	257
235.	An act to amend section two of chapter one hundred and sixty-four of the	
	Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-two, concerning	
	the Proprietors of Sheepscot River Bridge	257
236.	An act to amend an act entitled "An Act to incorporate the Katahdin Dam	
	Company",	258
237.	An Act to repeal chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the Private and	
	Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating to the	
	preservation of Water Fowl in the ponds and streams of the town of Ply-	
00.0	mouth	259
238.	An Act authorizing the county commissioners of Oxford county to re-assess	050
000	certain taxes	259
239.	An Act to amend and to revive "An Act to incorporate the Livermore Fire	0.00
0.10	Insurance Company"	260
	An act to extend the time for organizing the Maine Mining Company	261
241.	An Act to amend chapter three hundred and eleven of the Special Laws	
	of eighteen hundred and seventy-six, entitled "An Act authorizing	
	Charles W. Howard to dredge Bars and navigateRangely Lake by	0.00
949	Steam".	262
242.	An act granting permission to G. A. Mathews, G. F. Jackson, C. S. Pullon and others, to locate and construct a Railroad from Monson to Dexter, on	
	certain conditions	262
943	An act to change the names of Albert Homer Thorne, Morcy Ramson,	202
210.	Frank C. Knowlton, Isaiah Frye Hanson and John Warren Hanson	263
244	An act relating to Bridgton Centre Village Corporation	263
	An act to protect the Fish in Lovejoy Pend, in the town of Albien,	200
210.	county of Kennebeo	263
246	An act to amend acts rolating to a Municipal Court for the City of Lewis-	200
a10,	ton	264
247.	An act relating to the town of Lincolnville	265
	An act to amend section one of chapter one hundred and twenty of the	200
	Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, regarding Dams and Booms	
	in the Androscoggin river at Canton	265
249.	An act to incorporate the Ocean Street Railroad Company	266
	An act relating to Drains and Scwers in the Town of Deering	270
	An act to make valid the doings of the inhabitants of Reed Plantation in	
	the County of Aroostook	273
252.	An act to authorize the City of Bangor to sell and convey its interest in	
	the Bangor and Piscataquis Railroad	274

CHA	₹.	PAGE.
253,	An act to prevent the taking of Land-Locked Salmon in certain lakes in	
	the county of Aroostook	274
254.	An act authorizing George E. Wilson to navigate Newport Pond by Steam	275
258.	An Act for the incorporation of Orehard Beach Wharf and Steamboat	
	Company	27€
256.	An act authorizing Frank S. Chase and James J. Pray to dredge bars,	
	remove boulders and navigate Messalonskee Stream, so-called, by steam.	277
257	An Act to prevent the putting of rocks into Swett's Pond in the Town of	
2011	Orrington	278
950	An Act to authorize the County Commissioners of Knox County to locate	210
208,		070
050	and establish a Highway across Georges river	278
	An Act to incorporate the town of Mapleton, in the county of Aroostook	279
260.	An act to repeal chapters three hundred and ten of the Private Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy; three hundred and thirty-two of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-three; and two hundred and ninety-nine of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-six, relating to the unlawful taking of fish in Webb's	
	Pond or its tributaries, in Franklin county	279
261.	An Act to incorporate the town of Woodland	280
262.	An act to authorize the Lake Auburn Mineral Spring Company to navigate	
	Wilson Pond	280
263.	An act to incorporate the South Buxton Cemetery Association	281
264.	An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government	283
	An Act additional to An Act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Water Com-	
	pany	285
266.	An Act to incorporate the Dudley Brook Dam Company	285
	An act granting permission to John P. Perley, William F. Perry and	200
2011	others to locate and construct a railroad from Bridgton to some point on	
	-	
	the line of the Portland and Ogdensburg or Portland and Rochester	0.02
0.00	railroads, not nearer Portland than the village of Saccarappa	287
268.	An act to amend "An act to abolish the Calais Municipal Court, and for	
	for other purposes," approved February twenty-four, one thousand eight	
	hundred and eighty	288
269.	An act granting permission to S. E. Bryant, Anthony Luques, J. A.	
	Wheeler and others, to locate and construct a Railroad from Kennebunk	
	to Kennebunkport, in the county of York, upon certain conditions	289
270.	An act to set off the homestead farm of Caleb Fuller, from the town of	
	Woodstock, and annex the same to the town of Paris	289
271.	An act to incorporate the National Bell Telephone Company of the State	
	of Maiue	290
272.	An act to incorporate Pond's Sheer Boom Company	292
	An act in relation to the Bridge over the east branch of Cousins's River	294
	An act to anthorize the Knox and Lincoln Railroad Company to change	
	its location.	294
275	An act to amend an act entitled "An act authorizing the City of Gardi-	
2,01	ner and Town of Pittston, or either of them, to raise money for and to	
	purchase the Gardiner and Pittston Bridgo"	295
07.0		
	An act to incorporate the Beech Hill Brook Dam Company	296
211.	An act to incorporate the Black Brook and Swift River Improvement	907
970	Company	297
218,	An act to prevent the taking of Fish from Wilson Pond, in the town of	900
970	Greenville, in the county of Piscataquis	299
	An act incorporating the Dead River Log Driving Company	299
280.	An act for the protection of Trout and Land-Locked Salmon, in the	900
201	Rangely, South Bog, Bemis, Cupsuptic, and Kennebago Streams	302
281.	An act to repeal chapter one hundred and eight of the Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-two, relating to Shooting Seals at Fort Point in the	

СПАР		PAGE.
282.	An act to amend the charter of the City of Lewiston	303
	An act to incorporate the Bar Harbor Bridge Company	304
284.	An act to authorize the Norway Branch Railroad Company to lease its	
	road	305
285.	An act to authorize school district numbered thirteen, in the town of	
	Gorham, to build a new School Houso in said district, and to provide	
	therein a hall for the Gorham Farmers' Club	306
	An act to legalize the doings of the inhabitants of North Yarmouth	306
287.	An act to authorize the Denison Paper Mauufacturing Company to issue	
	bonds not oxceeding one hundred thousand dollars, and secure the same	
	by mortgage of its property	307
288.	An act to prevent making impure the water of the Androscoggin river	
	within the cities of Lewiston and Auburn	307
289.	An act to change the name of Lizzie M. Coombs to Lizzie M. Huntor, and	
	the name of the child of Hattie Johnson to Stephen Brown Adams	308
290.	An act establishing compensation of State Agent for collecting unad-	
	justed Claims against the United States	308
291.	An act to amend chapter ninety-one, section four, of the Laws of eighteen	
	hundred and seventy-eight, relating to the Marshal and Deputy Mar-	
	shal of the city of Bath	309
292.	An act additional to "An act to incorporate the Kennebec and Franklin	
	Telephone and Telegraph Company"	309
	An act to promote the efficiency of the Police force of the city of Lewiston	310
294.	An act to facilitate the consolidation of the Acton Silver Mining Com-	
	pany, the Portland Acton Silver Mining Company, the Forest City Silver	
	Mining Company, and the Boston Acton Silver Mining Company	311
295.	An act for the assessment of a State Tax for the year one thousand eight	
	hundred and eighty, amounting to the sum of one million one hundred	
	twenty-four thousand two hundred sixty-one dollars and twenty-seven	
	cents	312
296.	An act to incorporate the Penobscot Valley Gorsedh of Bards and State	
	of Maine Branch of the Druidic University of America	334
297.	An act to prevent the taking of Land-Locked Salmon and Black Bass in	
	Moose Pond in the towns of Harmony and Hartland in the county of	
	Somerset	338
298.	An act to incorporate the Canton Bridge Company	328
299.	An act to incorporate the Saco and Biddeford Telephone and Telegraph	
	Company	340
300.	An act to enable the Cumberland and Oxford Canal Corporation to make	
	sale of its property to be used for railroad purposes	341
301.	An act to vest the franchise and property of Arrowsic Bridge in the	
	inhabitants of Sagadahoc county	341
302.	An act to amend chapter ninety-three of the Private and Special Laws of	
	eighteen hundred and seventy-eight, as amended by chapter one hundred	
	and ninety-two of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and	
	seventy-nine	343
	An act relating to Telephone Companies	344
304.	An act to change the name of the Bath Driving Park	344
305.	An act to authorize Eben Wellman and others to maintain a dam over and	
	across Mud Mills Brook in Augusta, for the purpose of flowing Meadow	
	Lands	345
306.	An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government	346
307.	An act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government	348

CONTENTS OF RESOLVES.

		SESSION OF 1880.	
	HAI		PAGE.
		Resolve providing for a Seal of the State	151
1	59.	Resolves providing for an amendment of the Constitution, so as to elect	
_		the Governor by a Plurality, instead of a Majority, of Votes	151
		Resolve in reference to new State Seal	152
		Resolvo in favor of John Anderson of Island Falls	153
	62.	Resolvos to provide for a State Valuation	153
		Resolve for the purchase of a Safe for the Secretary of State's Office	155
		Resolve for the appointment of a Commission to revise the Militia Laws Resolve in favor of Lewy Mitchell, Representative of the Passamaquoddy	156
		Tribe of Indians	156
]	66.	Resolve in favor of Lola Cola, Representative of the Penobseot Tribe of	350
	017	Indians	156
J	.67.	Resolve for an appropriation for the payment of liabilities incurred in	
		the preservation and protection of the Public Property and Institutions of the State	156
]	68.	Resolve in favor of the Town of Machias	157
		Resolve in favor of the Houlton and Baring road across Indian township,	
		and Grand Lake stream road, in Washington county	157
1	70.	Resolve in favor of Salome S. Sumner	158
		Resolve in favor of the town of Levant	158
1	72.	Resolve in favor of the Executors of Alfred Veazie	158
1	73.	Resolve in favor of the town of Exeter	159
]	74.	Resolve in favor of Almira E. Cobb of Lee	159
1	75.	Resolve in favor of Benjamin M. Nutter	159
		Resolve for an appropriation for the expenses of the joint select Investigating Committee, created under the order of February five, eighteen	
		hundred and eighty	159
]	77.	Resolve to provide for the uniforming of the enlisted men of the Maine	
		Voluntoer Militia	160
1	78.	Resolve to defray the expenses of House Committee on Bribery, appointed	
		by order of House, on January twenty, eighteen hundred and eighty	160
1	79.	Resolves relating to Pilot Laws, and the removal of the obstruction to	
		Navigation over East River, New York	160
		Resolvo relating to the Fishway on Kennebec Dam	161
		Resolve in favor of Printing the Insurance Laws	162
		Resolve in favor of the Committee on Reform School	162
1	.83.	Resolve in favor of an act of Congress granting Pensions to veterans of the Moxican and Aroostook Wars	162
1	84.	Resolve in favor of the Maine Industrial School for Girls	163
1	85.	Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on State Prison	163
1	86.	Resolve in favor of the Passamaquoddy Tribe of Indians	163
		Resolve making appropriations for the Ponobscot Tribe of Indians for the	164
1	88	year eighteen hundred and eighty,	165
		Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Military Affairs Resolve establishing a Valnation of the State of Maine	165
		Resolve in favor of the State Reform School	181
		Resolve for the purchase of the Maine State Year Book and Legislative	
,	o n	Manual	181 182
1	J 4.	Resolve laying a tax on the counties of the state	107

	AGE.
193. Resolve concerning the transportation of certain books from the State	100
Library	182
194. Resolves authorizing a Temporary Loan	183
195. Resolve in favor of Oakfield Plantation	183
196. Resolve abating the state tax on township number four, range five, north	
of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, in Somerset county	184
197. Resolve in aid of the Maine State College of Agriculture and the Mechanic	
Arts	184
198. Resolve to provide for the erection of an additional building to the	
Maine Insane Hospital,	184
199. Resolve in favor of the Saint Elizabeth Orphan Asylum of Portland	185
200. Resolve making an appropriation for the support of Soldiers' Orphans at	
the Bungor Children's Home	185
201. Resolve in favor of the Female Orphan Asylum of Portland	185
202. Resolve in favor of Spraguo & Son	186
203 Resolve in aid of the Maine General Hospital	186
204. Resolve making an appropriation for the Military Asylum at Bath	18€
205. Resolve in favor of Ira L. McFarland and Charles C. Cousins of Eden	18€
206. Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Education	187
207. Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Education	187
208. Resolve in favor of the Joint Standing Committee on Agriculture	187
209. Resolve concerning the State Library	188
210. Resolve in favor of the Dexter Savings Bank	188
211. Resolve in favor of the Joint Special Committee on loss of the State Seal	
and Public Documents	188
212. Resolve making an appropriation for the propagation of fish	189
213. Resolve in relation to school exercises and examinations	189
214. Resolves Memorializing the General Assembly of the State of New York,	
to so amend the Hell Gate pilot laws as to remove Compulsory Pilotage	190
215. Resolve in favor of William Stowart of Topsfield	190
216. Resolves in favor of the State Prison	193
217. Resolves providing for an Amendment of the Constitution, changing the	
term of office of Senators and Representatives	191
218. Resolve in favor of the State Library	193
219. Resolve declaratory of certain amendments of the Constitution of Maine.	193
220. Resolve in favor of Edmund D. Wiggin	194
221. Resolve for the payment of bills for Advertising and Newspapers for the	
Legislature, Council and Departments	194
222. Resolve in favor of William J. Wright	194
223. Resolve concerning the printing of the report and testimony of the Joint	
Select Committee to investigate alleged irregularities and changes of	
election returns, and the illegal expenditures of public moneys	195
224. Resolve concerning the Joint Select Committee of Investigation into	
alleged irregularities, changes, and suppression of the Election Returns.	195
225. Resolve in favor of the Teachers of the Normal School at Gorham	19€
226. Resolve concerning the report of the committee to investigate the	
charges of attempted bribery of members of the House of Representa-	
tives	196
Pay Roll of the Senate	197
227. Resolve on the Pay Roll of the Senate	199
Pay Roll of the House	200
228. Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House	20€
	
Governor Davis' addresses	210
messages	222
Opinions of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court	
Civil Government	277